
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

9.00 am Wednesday, 12th August, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch live webcast 

on the Council’s website. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2020 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 18 March 2020 - submitted for approval 

as a correct record  

 

7 - 10 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   None. 

 

 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next 

Steps – Report by the Executive Director of Place 

 

11 - 228 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   None. 

 

 



 

Planning Committee - 12 August 2020 Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   None. 

 

 

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   None. 

 

 

10. Conservation 

10.1   None. 

 

 

11. Motions 

11.1   None. 

 

 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Mary Campbell, Councillor George Gordon, 

Councillor Joan Griffiths, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Joanna Mowat, Councillor 

Hal Osler, Councillor Rob Munn and Councillor Cameron Rose 

 

Information about the Planning Committee 

The Planning Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is appointed by 
[...]
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/


Minutes        
Additional Planning Committee 
9.00am, Wednesday 18 March 2020 
 

Present 

Councillors Child (Convener, in the absence of Councillor Gardiner), Booth, 
Mowat, Munn and Osler. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 26 February 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning 
Framework 4 

Committee considered a report on the Scottish Government Call for Ideas for the 
National Planning Framework 4. 

In January 2020, the Scottish Government published a Call for Ideas for National 
Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) as part of its engagement with Local Authorities and 
other stakeholders to inform a draft NPF4. Under the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019 
the NPF would become a statutory part of the development plan, would include 
housing targets and would incorporate a revised Scottish Planning Policy.  
 
The Council as Local Authority and as part of the SESplan Joint Committee must 
therefore provide appropriate strategic planning and policy input to this process to 
ensure its interests were appropriately represented.  
 
The Council must also submit its own response in relation to housing targets and 
policy for NPF4.  
 
Decision 
1) To note the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal 

(ESESCRD) Joint Committee decision at its meeting of 6 March 2020 to 
approve the Edinburgh and South East Scotland Regional Response to 
National Planning Framework 4 – Call for Ideas (Appendix 1) as the region’s 
response to the Scottish Government’s Call for Ideas for National Planning 
Framework 4 (NPF4). 

 
2) To note the verbal update to be given on the decision of the South East 

Scotland Strategic Development Plan Authority (SESplan) Joint Committee 
on that regional response document at its meeting of 16 March 2020.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 18 March 2020 

 
3) To agree that officers progress that work with SESplan and ESESCRD Joint 

Committees to produce an indicative Regional Spatial Strategy and Regional 
Growth Framework in terms of the report to Planning Committee 26 February 
2020 for submission to the Scottish Government in respect of NPF4, to be 
brought to committee for approval prior to June 2020.  
 

4) To agree that officers, in consultation with the Convener and Vice Convener 
of the Planning Committee, and the Planning Committee Group 
spokespersons, finalise a submission of the Call for Ideas from the City of 
Edinburgh Council on Housing and policy matters as set out in the draft 
Response to Call for Ideas (Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee – 18 March 2020 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

9.00am, Wednesday, 12 August 2020 

Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings 
and Next Steps 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 18, 26 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the level of response to, and the key findings of, the consultation on 
Choices for City Plan 2030 as summarised in this report and set out in 
Appendix 1; 

1.1.2 notes the additional month in which the Council accepted responses to the 
consultation as a response to the Covid-19 crisis and lockdown measures 
put in place by the UK and Scottish Governments in the weeks before the 
consultation end date of 30 March 2020; 

1.1.3 notes the need to consider the consultation findings in full and come to a 
“settled view of the Council” on the strategy, sites and policy content of City 
Plan 2030 as a proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) to be reported back 
to Committee as set out in the revised Development Plan Scheme (Appendix 
2);  

1.1.4 notes the technical work that requires to be carried out to prepare the 
Proposed Plan for Committee consideration and Examination in Public as 
key stages in the process before a plan can be considered for adoption, and 
the need to consider impacts of Covid-19 measures and effects on this 
technical work; and 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments


 

1.1.5 agrees an updated Development Plan Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report. 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan  

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

  

Page 10

mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings 
and Next Steps 

2.    Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to bring before Committee the key messages emerging 
from the public consultation on Choices for City Plan 2030, the statutory main issues 
report for City Plan 2030 (the next Local Development Plan (LDP) for Edinburgh),  
the next steps required to proceed, including technical work and consideration of the 
impact of measures to control Covid-19 and to approve a revised Development Plan 
Scheme which sets out the changed timescales for the Proposed Plan, period of 
representation, Examination and adoption. 

 

3.    Background 

3.1 Local authorities have to prepare LDPs for their areas and keep them up to date. 
LDPs should not be older than five  years. The Council adopted its first LDP in 
November 2016. The replacement LDP is to be called City Plan 2030.  

3.2 The City Plan 2030 project commenced in 2018.  At its meeting of 30 May 2018 the 
Planning Committee received a report which provided an overview of the project.  

3.3 The report set out the overall objectives for the project, including alignment with the 
wider strategic context for the Council and its partners. There are several other 
projects and strategies being progressed or implemented in parallel with the City 
Plan 2030. Project work since May 2018 has sought to ensure that these projects 
inform and are informed by City Plan 2030.  

3.4 It also identified some of the main requirements and constraints on the project. These 
include statutory requirements, which must be met if the Council is to adopt City Plan 
2030 and avoid a successful legal challenge.    

3.5 It is important that all stakeholders, including individual members of the public and 
community groups, have opportunities to influence the content of a LDP. There are 
several stages in the preparation process when people can make statutory written 
representations to the Council.  The consultation on Choices for City Plan 2030 was 
the first of those. 

Page 11

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/57186/item_91_-_edinburgh_local_development_plan_2_project_overview
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/57186/item_91_-_edinburgh_local_development_plan_2_project_overview


4. Main report 

Project Timetable 

4.1 The project timetable has been influenced by the Scottish Ministers’ consideration 
and rejection of Strategic Development Plan (SDP) 2 for South East Scotland.  By 
law, City Plan 2030 must be consistent with the approved SDP.  In rejecting SDP 2 
the Scottish Ministers referred the SESplan local authorities to SDP 1 as the 
approved SDP. The choices regarding spatial strategy and policy are influenced by 
this but the scale and type of growth which City Plan 2030 must plan for has to be 
considered with reference to SDP 1 along with other emerging material 
considerations. Recent appeal decisions have placed little weight on the content of 
SDP 1. 

4.2 The project timetable was also influenced by the calling of a UK General Elec
[...]
ia, 
they should be avoided. 

4.8 Officers have been in discussion with the Scottish Government as to the potential to 
relax these provisions of SPP in the circumstances, akin to the extensions of planning 

Page 12



permission and other consents that the government has legislated for. On July 17 
2020 the Scottish Government issued a consultation (Scottish Planning Policy and 
Housing - Technical Consultation On Proposed Policy Amendments) proposing the 
removal of the presumption in favour of development which constitutes sustainable 
development and to clarify how an effective five year housing land supply be 
calculated, to inform decision making. This is in response to the Covid-19 emergency 
and a Court of Session decision on the ‘tilted balance’ in respect of the presumption, 
which the Scottish Government considers does not reflect how it considers this part of 
SPP should operate. The consultation closes on 9 October 2020 and a proposed 
response to it will be presented to Elected Members prior to submission. 

4.9 Whilst an LDP has a 10-year period, there is a requirement to review it within five 
years. It may be the case that a review needs to be made earlier than that if there is a 
significant change in circumstances, however, that review would need to progress on 
the basis of the relevant legislation. In the timescales of this plan, that would likely be 
under the revised LDP process of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019. 

Supporting Documents and Studies 

4.10 The relevant legislation and both national and regional planning policy set several 
requirements on how an LDP is prepared. In particular, strategic environmental 
assessment is required and is also consulted on. The committee report on Choices 
lists these in full and a link is provided to this as a background document. 

Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Responses Key Findings 

4.11 The Choices for City Plan 2030 consultation received over 1,800 responses. This 
compares to some 435 received at the same stage for the Main Issues Report which 
led to the current LDP. The figure includes petitions in relation to potential for 
development sites at Kirkliston and at the Inch Nursery in South Edinburgh. The City 
Mobility Plan consultation which ran jointly with it also received some 1,800 
responses. 

4.12 In respect of the consultation responses, the report and Appendix 1 do not attribute 
the response, other than to highlight those of key government, government agency, 
transport bodies and development industry bodies at 4.21 below. As set out in 
Appendix 1 the comments are set out so as to give a clear account of views on 
Choices. The full responses, with personal data removed where required by data 
protection legislation, can be viewed on the Council’s website at 
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030.  

4.13 Neither the report or Appendix 1 make comment on the responses or how they 
should be considered. The proposed plan stage will include commentary on how the 
responses have been taken into account in writing the proposed plan. 

Page 13

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030


4.14 Social media statistics demonstrate that the consultation reached over 26,000 
people, with over 1 million impressions (views, likes, engagement) on Facebook, 
LinkedIn and Twitter.  

4.15 The Main Issues Report, Choices for City Plan is structured around four outcomes as 
follows: 

4.15.1 a sustainable city which supports everyone’s physical and mental well-being; 

4.15.2  a city in which everyone lives in a home which they can afford; 

4.15.3 a city where you don’t need to own a car to move around; and  

4.15.4  a city where everyone shares in its economic success. 

4.16 From these outcomes there are 16 main choices, grouped under the above themes, 
as summarised in the following diagram: 

A sustainable city which supports 
everyone’s physical and mental 
wellbeing 
 
1. Making Edinburgh a su
[...]
sessment and inform consideration for the 
proposed plan. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 The Council must give ‘due regard’ to the responses to the consultation in 
producing a Proposed Plan as ‘the settled view of the Council’ on strategy, sites and 
policies. The Proposed Plan will be brought to Committee for consideration of the 
responses to the consultation submissions and the recommended strategy, sites 
and policies. This will be supported by the technical work on transportation, 
education, infrastructure, financial planning, environmental and other 
considerations. 

Page 22



5.2  The Proposed Plan as approved by Committee then goes out for a period of 
representation for a statutory minimum of six weeks. At that point all sites within 20 
metres of a site or proposal in the Plan are neighbour notified. The Council must 
then consider whether to modify the Proposed Plan in the light of representation 
responses and submit it to the Scottish Ministers for Examination of all unresolved 
representations. 

5.3 The Examination is carried out by Reporters on behalf of the Scottish Ministers and 
its conclusions and proposed modifications are ‘largely binding’ on the Council. 

5.4 The Council then has three months from the date of the Report to consider any 
proposed modifications and approve a Finalised Plan with an intention to adopt it. 

5.5 The intention to adopt is then notified to Scottish Ministers, who have a 28-day 
period to consider whether or not to make a direction that the Council does not 
adopt the Plan or that it be amended. That 28-day period can be extended by the 
Ministers. 

5.6 Subsequent to adoption there is a six-week period in which any party can challenge 
the Plan at the Court of Session. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 This report has no direct financial impacts. The budgetary implications of the 
Proposed Plan will be set out in supporting papers at that stage. Choices was 
accompanied by a high-level financial statement. 

 

7. Stakeh
[...]

 
 
 

P
age 216



Appendix 2 - Development Plan Scheme August 2020  
 
Contents  
 
Background  
What is a Development Plan Scheme?  
What is a Development Plan? 
The bigger picture – 2050 City Vision and other strategies  
A new plan – City Plan 2030  
Participation Statement  
Early Engagement (up to December 2019) 
Choices for City Plan 2030 Consultation  
The Proposed Plan 
How to stay informed  
 
What is a Development Plan Scheme?  
 
A development plan scheme sets out how the next local development plan will be 
prepared. It includes:  
• an explanation of what a Local Development Plan (LDP) is; 
• a timetable for preparing the next plan, to be called City Plan 2030, and  
• details on how you can get involved in preparing City Plan 2030.  
 
The Council needs to publish a development plan scheme at least annually. The 
Council’s last development plan scheme was published in January 2020.  
 
What is a Development Plan?  
 
The planning system impacts on everyone. Our lives are shaped by the places we live, 
work and visit and these places are shaped by planning decisions. The Scottish 
Government requires Councils to prepare development plans for their areas. LDPs 
contain a 10-year strategy for the future development of an area and set out policies 
and proposals to guide decision making on planning applications.  
 
An LDP needs to take account of the following statutory documents:  
 
The National Planning Framework: this sets out, at the national level, the Scottish 
Government’s strategy for the country’s spatial development, including developments of 
national importance. The third National Planning Framework was published in June 
2014.  

Page 217



 
A replacement national planning framework is expected to be prepared during the 
preparation of City Plan 2030.  
 
A Strategic Development Plan (SDP): this sets out a long term (20 years or more) 
spatial planning strategy for a city region, including where future development will be 
located and w
[...]
 and various computer formats 
if you ask us. Please contact Interpretation and Translation Service (ITS) on 0131 242 
8181 and quote reference number 19-5213. ITS can also give information on 
community language translations.  

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minutes
	1. Minutes
	1. Minutes
	2. Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework 4
	2. Scottish Government Call for Ideas for National Planning Framework 4

	6.1 Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps
	Choices for City Plan Update 2030 Update
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	9.00am, Wednesday, 12 August 2020
	9.00am, Wednesday, 12 August 2020
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps
	1. Recommendations
	1. Recommendations


	Report
	Report
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps
	2.    Executive Summary
	2.    Executive Summary
	3.    Background
	3.    Background
	4. Main report
	4. Main report
	4. Main report
	4.10 The relevant legislation and both national and regional planning policy set several requirements on how an LDP is prepared. In particular, strategic environmental assessment is required and is also consulted on. The committee report on Choices li...
	4.10 The relevant legislation and both national and regional planning policy set several requirements on how an LDP is prepared. In particular, strategic environmental assessment is required and is also consulted on. The committee report on Choices li...
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Responses Key Findings
	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Responses Key Findings
	4.11 The Choices for City Plan 2030 consultation received over 1,800 responses. This compares to some 435 received at the same stage for the Main Issues Report which led to the current LDP. The figure includes petitions in relation to potential for de...
	4.11 The Choices for City Plan 2030 consultation received over 1,800 responses. This compares to some 435 received at the same stage for the Main Issues Report which led to the current LDP. The figure includes petitions in relation to potential for de...
	4.14 Social media statistics demonstrate that the consultation reached over 26,000 people, with over 1 million impressions (views, likes, engagement) on Facebook, LinkedIn and Twitter.
	4.15 The Main Issues Report, Choices for City Plan is structured around four outcomes as follows:
	4.14 Social media statistics demonstrate that the consultation reached over 26,000 people, with over 1 million impressions (views, likes, engagement) on Facebook, LinkedIn and Twitter.
	4.14 Social media statistics demonstrate that the consultation reached over 26,000 people, with over 1 million impressions (views, likes, engagement) on Facebook, LinkedIn and Twitter.
	4.15 The Main Issues Report, Choices for City Plan is structured around four outcomes as follows:
	4.17  The key policy changes, as set out in Choices, are summarised below with an indication of the levels of consultation support or otherwise, with the fuller details in Appendix 1.
	4.18 In filling out the questionnaire on Choices, respondents could choose to answer all or any of the questions and support or object to individual choices. Therefore, not all 1800 respondents answered all questions. The percentages given below and i...
	4.17  The key policy changes, as set out in Choices, are summarised below with an indication of the levels of consultation support or otherwise, with the fuller details in Appendix 1.
	4.18 In filling out the questionnaire on Choices, respondents could choose to answer all or any of the questions and support or object to individual choices. Therefore, not all 1800 respondents answered all questions. The percentages given below and i...
	A sustainable city which sup

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Additional Planning Committee 

9.00am, Wednesday 12 August 2020 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, 
Dixon (substituting for Councillor Gordon), Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler 
and Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 18 March 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and 
Next Steps 

Committee considered a report on the key messages that had emerged from the 
public consultation on Choices for City Plan 2030, the statutory main issues report for 
City Plan 2030 (the next Local Development Plan (LDP) for Edinburgh), the next steps 
required to proceed, including technical work and consideration of the impact 
measures to control Covid-19 and to approve a revised Development Plan Scheme 
which set out the changed timescales for the Proposed Plan, period of representation, 
examination and adoption. 

Motion 

1) To note the level of response to, and the key findings of, the consultation on 
Choices for City Plan 2030 as summarised in the report and set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report,  
 

2) To note the additional month in which the Council accepted responses to the 
consultation as a response to the Covid-19 crises and lockdown measures out 
in place by the UK and Scottish Governments in the weeks before the 
consultation end date of 30 March 2020. 
 



Wednesday, 12th August, 2020  

 

3) To note the need to consider the consultation findings in full and come to a 
“settled view of the Council” on the strategy, sites and policy content of City 
Plan 2030 as a proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) to be reported back 
to Committee as set out in the revised Development Plan Scheme as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

4) To note the technical work that was required to be carried out to prepare the 
Proposed Plan for Committee consideration and Examination in Public, as key 
stages in the process before a plan could be considered for adoption, and the 
need to consider impacts of Covid-19 measures and effects on the technical 
work. 
 

5) To agree the updated Development Plan Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 
 

- Moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child 
 
Amendment 1 
  
1) To note the level of response to, and the key findings of, the consultation on 

Choices for City Plan 2030 as summarised in the report and set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, and to further note that 1,800 responses had been 
made to the consultation, an increase of over 400% on the numbers 
responding to the corresponding stage of the Local Development Plan, and 
that social media reached over 26,000 people with over a million social media 
impressions.  To agree that this was a significant achievement, especially 
during the current Covid crisis, and thanked Council Planning staff for their 
hard work and dedication in making the consultation a success in difficult 
circumstances. 

 
2) To note the additional month in which the Council accepted responses to the 

consultation as a response to the Covid-19 crises and lockdown measures out 
in place by the UK and Scottish Governments in the weeks before the 
consultation end date of 30 March 2020. 
 

3) To note the need to consider the consultation findings in full and come to a 
“settled view of the Council” on the strategy, sites and policy content of City 
Plan 2030 as a proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) to be reported back 
to Committee as set out in the revised Development Plan Scheme as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

4) To note the very strong local feeling around certain development sites identified 
in the consultation document and to also note that over three quarters of 
respondents favoured a ‘brownfield’ spatial strategy and expected that these 
views would be given due consideration in the forthcoming draft plan. 
 



Wednesday, 12th August, 2020  

 

5) To note the very positive responses from consultees on a range of choices, 
with may options receiving more than 90% support; that none of the preferred 
choices received less than 50% support, and therefor agreed that the draft plan 
be presented to Committee in due course should give due consideration to the 
strong appetite for change that these consultation responses represented. 
 

6) To note the technical work that was required to be carried out to prepare the 
Proposed Plan for Committee consideration and Examination in Public, as key 
stages in the process before a plan could be considered for adoption, and the 
need to consider impacts of Covid-19 measures and effects on the technical 
work. 
 

7) To agree the updated Development Plan Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 
 

- moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Mary Campbell 
 
Amendment 2 
 
1) To note the level of response to, and the key findings of, the consultation on 

Choices for City Plan 2030 as summarised in the report and set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report,  
 

2) To note the additional month in which the Council accepted responses to the 
consultation as a response to the Covid-19 crises and lockdown measures out 
in place by the UK and Scottish Governments in the weeks before the 
consultation end date of 30 March 2020. 
 

3) To note the need to consider the consultation findings in full and come to a 
“settled view of the Council” on the strategy, sites and policy content of City 
Plan 2030 as a proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) to be reported back 
to Committee as set out in the revised Development Plan Scheme as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

4) To note the technical work that was required to be carried out to prepare the 
Proposed Plan for Committee consideration and Examination in Public, as key 
stages in the process before a plan could be considered for adoption, and the 
need to consider impacts of Covid-19 measures and effects on the technical 
work. 
 

5) To reject the Development Plan Scheme noted at Appendix 2 of the report and 
to request that officers revised this to postpone the date of delivery for the LDP 
until November 2022 and to communicate this to the Scottish Government 
noting that in the Scottish Policy Planning and Housing -Proposed 
Amendments Consultation the papers stated:  

 



Wednesday, 12th August, 2020  

 

“We expect that more development plans will extend beyond five years in the 
coming months and are keen to support authorities in adapting to the current 
circumstances”. 
 

6) To consider that extending the current development plan timetable at this stage 
allowed the completion of important technical documents including the 
Transport Appraisal, and more information to come forward on the underlying 
assumptions of the plan which presumed a high growth environment which 
may be altered given the current pandemic and likely entry into recession.  
 

7) To request that officers brought back the revised scheme in one cycle. 
 

- Moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Mitchell 
In accordance with Standing Order 19(12), Amendment 1 was accepted as an 
addendum to the motion. 
 
Voting 
For the motion (as adjusted)                -                8 votes 
For the amendment                              -                3 votes 

 
(For the motion (as adjusted): Councillors Booth, Mary Campbell, Child, Dixon, 
Gardiner, Griffiths, Munn and Osler. 

For the amendment: Councillors Mitchell, Mowat and Rose.) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Gardiner: 

1) To note the level of response to, and the key findings of, the consultation on 
Choices for City Plan 2030 as summarised in the report and set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, and to further note that 1,800 responses had been 
made to the consultation, an increase of over 400% on the numbers 
responding to the corresponding stage of the Local Development Plan, and 
that social media reached over 26,000 people with over a million social media 
impressions.  To agree that this was a significant achievement, especially 
during the current Covid crisis, and thanked Council Planning staff for their 
hard work and dedication in making the consultation a success in difficult 
circumstances. 

 
2) To note the additional month in which the Council accepted responses to the 

consultation as a response to the Covid-19 crises and lockdown measures out 
in place by the UK and Scottish Governments in the weeks before the 
consultation end date of 30 March 2020. 
 

3) To note the need to consider the consultation findings in full and come to a 
“settled view of the Council” on the strategy, sites and policy content of City 
Plan 2030 as a proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) to be reported back 



Wednesday, 12th August, 2020  

 

to Committee as set out in the revised Development Plan Scheme as detailed 
in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

4) To note the very strong local feeling around certain development sites identified 
in the consultation document and to also note that over three quarters of 
respondents favoured a ‘brownfield’ spatial strategy and expected that these 
views would be given due consideration in the forthcoming draft plan. 
 

5) To note the very positive responses from consultees on a range of choices, 
with may options receiving more than 90% support; that none of the preferred 
choices received less than 50% support, and therefor agreed that the draft plan 
be presented to Committee in due course should give due consideration to the 
strong appetite for change that these consultation responses represented. 
 

6) To note the technical work that was required to be carried out to prepare the 
Proposed Plan for Committee consideration and Examination in Public, as key 
stages in the process before a plan could be considered for adoption, and the 
need to consider impacts of Covid-19 measures and effects on the technical 
work. 
 

7) To agree the updated Development Plan Scheme as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 

 
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 
 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Choices for City Plan 2030 – Consultation Key Findings and Next Steps

